## 507486184 09/12/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7533074

	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		DECLARATION BY OWNER TO CORRECT ERROR IN PREVIOUSLY-RECORDED DOCUMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	Υ DATA					
			Name		Execution Date	
TIFF'S TREATS HOI	_DINGS, INC	С.			09/12/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	TIFF'S	TREA	TS HOLDINGS, INC.			
Street Address:	1806 N	UECE	S			
City:	AUSTIN	N				
State/Country:	TEXAS					
Postal Code:	78701					
PROPERTY NUMBE	BS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number	r:	29520	29520444			
Fax Number:	ill be sent to	o the e	e-mail address first; if that is	unsuccessfu	Litwill be cont	
using a fax number	, if provided	l; if th	at is unsuccessful, it will be		-	
-	, if provided	<b>l; if th</b> 51253	•	sent via US N	-	
<i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan	r, if provided ne:	<b>i; if th</b> 51253 mark. MARI	<b>pat is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 363031 garrett@nortonrosefulbright.co < T. GARRETT	sent via US N	-	
using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1:	r, if provided	<b>f; if th</b> 51253 mark. MARF 98 SA	<b>nat is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 363031 garrett@nortonrosefulbright.co < T. GARRETT AN JACINTO BLVD.	sent via US N	-	
using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	, if provided ne:	<b>f; if th</b> 51253 mark. MARH 98 SA SUITE	<b>pat is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 363031 garrett@nortonrosefulbright.co < T. GARRETT AN JACINTO BLVD. E 1100	sent via US N	-	
using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	, if provided	<b>f; if th</b> 51253 mark. MARH 98 SA SUITE	<b>pat is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 363031 garrett@nortonrosefulbright.co K T. GARRETT AN JACINTO BLVD. E 1100 FIN, TEXAS 78701	sent via US N	-	
using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	r, if provided ne: Γ NUMBER:	<b>f; if th</b> 51253 mark. MARH 98 SA SUITE	at is unsuccessful, it will be 363031 garrett@nortonrosefulbright.co < T. GARRETT N JACINTO BLVD. E 1100 FIN, TEXAS 78701 TIFF.D0015US/1000320719	sent via US N	-	
using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	r, if provided ne: Γ NUMBER:	<b>f; if th</b> 51253 mark. MARH 98 SA SUITE	aat is unsuccessful, it will be 363031 garrett@nortonrosefulbright.co < T. GARRETT AN JACINTO BLVD. E 1100 TIN, TEXAS 78701 TIFF.D0015US/1000320719 MARK T. GARRETT	sent via US N	-	
using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	r, if provided ne: Γ NUMBER:	<b>f; if th</b> 51253 mark. MARH 98 SA SUITE	at is unsuccessful, it will be 363031 garrett@nortonrosefulbright.co < T. GARRETT N JACINTO BLVD. E 1100 FIN, TEXAS 78701 TIFF.D0015US/1000320719	sent via US N	-	
using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	r, if provided ne: Γ NUMBER:	<b>f; if th</b> 51253 mark. MARH 98 SA SUITE	aat is unsuccessful, it will be 363031 garrett@nortonrosefulbright.co < T. GARRETT AN JACINTO BLVD. E 1100 TIN, TEXAS 78701 TIFF.D0015US/1000320719 MARK T. GARRETT /Mark T. Garrett/	sent via US N	-	

source=TIFF.D0015US - Declaration Supporting Corrective Action#page5.tif
source=TIFF.D0015US - Declaration Supporting Corrective Action#page6.tif
source=TIFF.D0015US - Declaration Supporting Corrective Action#page7.tif
source=TIFF.D0015US - Declaration Supporting Corrective Action#page8.tif

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

First Named Inventor: Leon CHEN

App. No.:	29/520,444	Pat. No.:	US D788,584 S
Filed:	March 13, 2015	Issued:	May 17, 2017
Title: STAND		Atty. Dkt. No	o.: TIFF.D0015US/1000320719

#### DECLARATION BY OWNER TO CORRECT IMPROPERLY-RECORDED "NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT"

I, Leon Chen, hereby declare as follows:

1. I am the CEO of Tiff's Treats Holdings, Inc.

2. I am also the first-named inventor of the above-referenced design patent application, which issued as Patent No. US D788,584 S (the "Design Patent").

3. In September of 2015, my co-inventors and I executed an assignment, transferring our entire right, title, and interest in the Design Patent to Tiff's Treats Holdings, Inc. A copy of that assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patent Office") at Reel 036796, Frame 0047.

4. Since the Design Patent was filed, Tiff's Treats Holdings, Inc. has been, and continues to be, the Design Patent's owner.

5. The twenty-page document labeled on its Patent Assignment Cover Sheet as "NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT" and recorded at Reel 053675, Frame 0264 was submitted with erroneous information and should not have been recorded (the "Improperly-Recorded Document"). The person identified as the submitter of the Improperly-Recorded Document as well as its assignor, Sheila C. Harshman, is unknown to me and has never possessed any rights in the Design Patent.

6. Counsel for Tiff's Treats Holdings, Inc. contacted Ms. Harshman by email, directing her to take the corrective action described in Section 323.01(c) of the Manual of Patent Examining Procedure and advising her to contact 571-272-3350 (the Assignment Recordation Branch Customer Service Desk) if she needed assistance doing this.

7. Ms. Harshman sent back what she filed and the Confirmation Receipt for same. The Confirmation Receipt and the first page of her filing (the "Cover Page") are attached as Exhibit 1 to my declaration. The remaining pages of her filing are duplicates of the Improperly-Recorded Document.

8. As the below excerpt from the Cover Page reflects, Ms. Harshman admits the filing was error and that the title for the Design Patent should not be considered altered by the Improperly-Recorded Document:

in regard to unauthorized filing and request for corrective action email dated August 12, 2022; greetings to the man: mark garrett; who sometimes acts as partner for Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP; from i: the woman; sheila coffin harshman, do accept your request for corrective action and do present this notice to offer remedy and do present this affirmation that the title(s) for the patent(s) identified should not be considered altered by prior assignment that was done in error, see attachment; i: state that the original applicant or patentee or last correct assignee has been, and continues to be the owner of the said application, or patents; b i: ask for forgiveness for this error and in return i, make notice to remedy by this statement for affirmation of corrective action: this affirmation is made to correct an accident and to restore honor to the said attachment; i: the woman, sheila coffin harshman, do affirm that the information herein is true and correct; i: state here and will verify at open court before a magistrate all to be true. by: shear coffin harshman, a woman.

9. I understand that, because Ms. Harshman did not populate the fields of the patent assignment cover sheet correctly, her corrective filing (*see* Exhibit 1) will likely not be recorded by the Patent Office. As a result, and as my counsel was advised by Patent Office staff, Tiff's Treats Holdings, Inc.

### PATENT REEL: 061410 FRAME: 0880

is submitting this declaration to the Patent Office's Assignment Services Division to ensure title to the Design Patent is corrected.

10. All statements made of my own knowledge are true and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; all statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under section

1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code. 09/12/2022 Dated:

DocuSigned by: eon then E1524F072C6045B...

Leon Chen

# **EXHIBIT 1**

#### Reference Number: 1-810 471 31

in care of: Mark Garrett | Partner Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Suite 1100, Austin, Texas 78701-4255 via: mark.garrett@nortonrosefulbright.com

from: sheila@sheilacoffinharshman.com

in regard to unauthorized filing and request for corrective action email dated August 12, 2022;

greetings to the man: mark garrett; who sometimes acts as partner for Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP;

from i: the woman; sheila coffin harshman, do accept your request for corrective action and do present this notice to offer remedy and do present this affirmation that the title(s) for the patent(s) identified should not be considered altered by prior assignment that was done in error, see attachment;

i: state that the original applicant or patentee or last correct assignee has been, and continues to be the owner of the said application, or patents;

i: ask for forgiveness for this error and in return i, make notice to remedy by this statement for affirmation of corrective action:

this affirmation is made to correct an accident and to restore honor to the said attachment;

i: the woman, shella coffin harshman, do affirm that the information herein is true and correct;

i: state here and will verify at open court before a magistrate all to be true.

by: sheda coffin harshman, a woman.

Reel: 053675, Frame:	0264	Reel: 053675, Frame:	0269
Reel: 053675, Frame:	0265	Reel: 053675, Frame:	0270
Reel: 053675, Frame:	0266	Reel: 053675, Frame:	0271
Reel: 053675, Frame:	0267	Reel: 053675, Frame:	0272
Reel: 053675, Frame:	0268	Reel: 053675, Frame:	0273
Reel: 053675, Frame:	0269	Reel: 053675, Frame:	0274
Reel: 053675, Frame:	0270	Reel: 053675, Frame:	0275
Reel: 053675, Frame:	0271	Reel: 053675, Frame:	0275
Reel: 053675, Frame:	0272	Reel: 053675, Frame:	0275
Reel: 053675, Frame:	0273	Reel: 053675, Frame:	0275
Reel: 053675, Frame:	0274	Reel: 053675, Frame:	0275
Reel: 053675, Frame:	0275	Reel: 053675, Frame:	0280
Reel: 053675, Frame:	0276	Reel: 053675, Frame:	0281
Reel: 053675, Frame:	0267	Reel: 053675, Frame:	0282
Reel: 053675, Frame:	0268	Reel: 053675, Frame:	0283